

**No. 20-1089**

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

JOSEPH DEGROOT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CLIENT SERVICES, INCORPORATED,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Hon. William C. Greisbach  
Case No. 1:19-cv-00951

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Mary McLeod  
*General Counsel*  
John R. Coleman  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Christopher Deal  
*Senior Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20552  
(202) 435-9582 (telephone)  
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)  
christopher.deal@cfpb.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 2

    B. Facts and Procedural History ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. A debt collector does not violate the FDCPA by accurately  
itemizing the components of a debt.....12

II. A debt collector does not violate the FDCPA by accurately  
disclosing as part of a time-limited settlement offer that interest  
will not be assessed while the debt collector services the  
consumer’s account. .... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Boucher v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 19, 20
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Chuway v. Nat’l Action Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Delgado v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1193741 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2018).....	16
<i>Dennis v. Niagara Credit Sols., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Dick v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5678556 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016).....	16
<i>Donaeva v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3067108 (E.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019) .....	16
<i>Dow v. Frontline Asset Strategies, LLC</i> , 783 F. App’x 75 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17, 20
<i>Driver v. LJ Ross Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4060098 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 28, 2019) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Duarte v. Client Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 1425734 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019).....	16
<i>Dunbar v. Kohn Law Firm</i> , 896 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13, 26

*Edwards v. BC Servs., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 6726232 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2019) ..... 17

*Fields v. Wilber Law Firm, P.C.*,  
383 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 10, 11, 21, 22, 24, 25

*Gaston v. Fin. Sys. of Toledo, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 2210769 (N.D. Ohio May 22, 2019) ..... 16

*Gruber v. Creditors’ Prot. Serv., Inc.*,  
742 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 26, 27

*Haddad v. Alexander, Zelmanski, Danner & Fioritto, PLLC*,  
758 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*Hahn v. Triumph P’ships LLC*,  
557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 22, 23

*Hussain v. Alltran Fin., LP*,  
2018 WL 1640584 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2018)..... 16

*Jones v. Prof'l Fin. Co., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6033547 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2017)..... 16

*Knaak v. Optio Sols. LLC*,  
2019 WL 6895991 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2019) ..... 16, 20, 21

*Koehn v. Delta Outsource Grp., Inc.*,  
939 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 25, 29

*Lox v. CDA, Ltd.*,  
689 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Qureshi v. Vital Recovery Servs., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3842697 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019) ..... 16

*Salinas v. R.A. Rogers, Inc.*,  
952 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 14, 19

*Taylor v. Cavalry Inv., LLC*,  
210 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2002) ..... 15

*Taylor v. Cavalry, Inv., LLC*,  
365 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Viriden v. Client Servs., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4862066 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 2, 2019)..... 16

*Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.*,  
556 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 14

*White v. Goodman*,  
200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 19, 25

*Wood v. Allied Interstate, LLC*,  
2018 WL 2967061 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2018)..... 16, 17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) ..... 2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)(2)(A)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)(10)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6) ..... 1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(c)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) ..... 1, 3

Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874..... 2  
Pub. L. No. 111-176, 124 Stat. 1259 ..... 3  
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 ..... 1, 3

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.52(a)(2)..... 24  
Wis. Stat. § 814.01 ..... 9  
Wis. Stat. § 815.05(8) ..... 9

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b) ..... 14, 19  
12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b)(6) ..... 14

**STATE REGULATIONS**

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 23, § 1.2(b)(2) ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Debt Collection Practices, (Regulation F),*  
84 Fed. Reg. 23274 (May 21, 2019)..... 2, 4, 5, 14, 23  
*Debt Collection Practices, (Regulation F),*  
85 Fed. Reg. 12672 (Mar. 3, 2020)..... 2  
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) ..... 3
